

No. 01-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT J. DEVLIN,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT A. SCARDELLETTI, Trustee of the Transportation
Communications International Union Staff Retirement Plan, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ARTHUR MCKEE WISEHART
WISEHART & KOCH
60 E. 42nd St.
Room 764
New York, NY 10165

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
(Counsel of Record)
AMY HOWE
THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

ERIK S. JAFFE
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20008

September 6, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED SIX-TO-THREE OVER WHETHER OBJECTING CLASS MEMBERS HAVE STANDING TO APPEAL A CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT.....	11
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS, UNDERMINES DUE PROCESS, AND RESTS ON FLAWED POLICY RATIONALES.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Agius v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.</i> , 178 F.3d 1299 (table), No. 98-15641, 1999 WL 274521 (CA9 Apr. 29, 1999) (unpub.).....	13
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)....	25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (CA3 1993).....	9, 12, 20, 24
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (CA7 1999).....	14
<i>Blossom v. The Milwaukee R.R.</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 655 (1863).....	16
<i>Carlough v. Amchem Prods.</i> , 5 F.3d 707 (CA3 1993)	12
<i>Cook v. Powell Buick, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 758 (CA5 1998)	13
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Servs.</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (2000).....	14
<i>Devlin v. Transportation Communications Int’l Union</i> , 175 F.3d 121 (CA2 1999).....	7
<i>Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (CA7), <i>cert. granted</i> , 524 U.S. 980 (1998), <i>aff’d by equally divided Court</i> , 525 U.S. 315 (1999).....	11, 13
<i>Gottlieb v. Wiles</i> , 11 F.3d 1004 (CA10 1993)	13
<i>Guthrie v. Evans</i> , 815 F.2d 626 (CA11 1987).....	13
<i>Hinckley v. Gilman, Clinton & Springfield R.R. Co.</i> , 94 U.S. 467 (1877).....	17
<i>Hovey v. McDonald</i> , 109 U.S. 150 (1883)	17

<i>In re Cement Antitrust Litig.</i> , 688 F.2d 1297 (CA9 1982), <i>aff'd based on absence of a quorum</i> , 459 U.S. 1191 (1983).....	12
<i>In re Integra Realty Resources, Inc.</i> , No. 99-1344, -- F.3d --, 2001 WL 951332 (CA10 Aug. 21, 2001)	13
<i>In re PaineWebber Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 94 F.3d 49 (CA2 1996)	9, 12
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , No. 00-3164, -- F.3d --, 2001 WL 1000713 (CA7 Aug. 31, 2001)	14
<i>Kaplan v. Rand</i> , 192 F.3d 60 (CA2 1999).....	13, 20
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988) (per curiam).....	8, 18
<i>Marshall v. Holiday Magic, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 1173 (CA9 1977)	9, 12
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	15
<i>Microsystems Software, Inc. v. Scandinavia Online AB</i> , 226 F.3d 35 (CA1 2000).....	13
<i>Minnesota Co. v. St. Paul Co.</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 609 (1865).....	17
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	19
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	19
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	15, 19, 21, 23
<i>Powers v. Eichen</i> , 229 F.3d 1249 (CA9 2000).....	12
<i>Sage v. Railroad Co.</i> , 96 U.S. 712 (1878).....	17
<i>Scardelletti v. Bobo</i> , 897 F. Supp. 913 (D. Md. 1995).....	3
<i>Scardelletti v. Bobo</i> , No. JFM-95-52, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14498 (D. Md. Sept. 8, 1997).....	3
<i>Shults v. Champion Int'l Corp.</i> , 35 F.3d 1056 (CA6 1994).....	13

<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882)	17
<i>Walker v. City of Mesquite</i> , 858 F.2d 1071 (CA5 1988)	9
<i>West v. Radio-Keith-Orpheum Corp.</i> , 70 F.2d 621 (CA2 1934)	17
<i>Williams v. Morgan</i> , 111 U.S. 684 (1884)	16, 17
<i>Zucker v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 1323 (CA9 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1066 (2000)	12
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
29 U.S.C. § 1054	3
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	5, 17, 19, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	6, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	10
Other Authorities	
3B J. Moore, MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE	17
7B Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE	8, 17
ABA Comm. on Standards of Judicial Admin., STANDARDS RELATING TO APPELLATE COURTS (1994)	20
Adv. Comm. Note, Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	23
Federal Judicial Center, EMPIRICAL STUDY OF CLASS ACTIONS IN FOUR FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS (1996)	24
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Class Wars: The Dilemma of the Mass Tort Class Action</i> , 95 COLUM. L. REV. 1343 (1995)	24

Jonathan R. Macey & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>The Plaintiffs' Attorney's Role in Class Action & Derivative Litigation: Economic Analysis and Recommendations for Reform</i> , 58 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1991)	24
Joseph Story, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY PLEADINGS (10th ed. 1892)	9, 17
Robert Lefflar, INTERNAL OPERATING PROCEDURES OF APPELLATE COURTS (1976)	20
Steven Shavell, <i>The Appeals Process as a Means of Error Correction</i> , 24 J. LEGAL STUD. 379 (1995)	23
